RESOLUTION

Re: Addition of CH 18 to County Highway System

WHEREAS, the Vermilion County Highway Department and Illinois Department of Transportation have agreed that the jurisdiction of Sidell to Fairmount Road (CH-18, FAS 513), shall be transferred to Vermilion County; and

WHEREAS, the "LOCAL AGENCY AGREEMENT FOR JURISDICTIONAL TRANSFER", copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, will affect the agreement for jurisdictional transfer of Sidell to Fairmount Road (CH-18) according to the terms stated herein;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Board of Vermilion County, Illinois that, subject to approval by the Illinois Department of Transportation,

Sidell to Fairmount Road, presently designated as a State Route FAS 513 as shown on the Jurisdictional Transfer Agreement, a distance of approximately 9.85 miles, be added to the highway system of Vermilion County as CH-18, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Clerk is hereby directed to transmit four certified copies of the Resolution and upon execution, the "LOCAL AGENCY AGREEMENT FOR JURISDICTIONAL TRANSFER", as executed by the County to the State of Illinois Department of Transportation, through its Region Engineer's Office at Paris, Illinois. The County Board Chairman and The County Clerk are hereby authorized to execute any further documents to facilitate this transfer.

PRESENTED, APPROVED, AND RESOLVED by the County Board of Vermilion County, Illinois at its November 15, 2016, A.D. Session.

Aye_Nay_ Absent_5

Chairman, Vermilion County Board

ATTEST:

Clerk of County Board

Approved as to form:

State's Attorney

RESOLUTION	16-1103	
------------	---------	--

CERTIFICATE

I, Cathy Jenkins, County Clerk for Vermilion County, Illinois, and keeper of the records and files thereof, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true, perfect, and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the County Board of Vermilion County at its monthly meeting held at Danville, Illinois, on November 15, 2016.

In testimony whereof, I have set my hand and affixed the seal of Vermilion County at my office in Danville, Illinois, this Mournber 29, 20/6, A. D.

(Seal)

Vermilion County Clerk

RESOLUTION 16-1103